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Summary:-  

This report gives an update on the current position regarding applications under the Licensing Act 2003.

Recommendation:-

Members are requested to note the information.

J A Messenger

Licensing Manager

Legal & Democratic Services

Note: in compliance with section 100d of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 the report has been prepared in part from the following papers:-  Records of Licences issued

To the Chairman and Members of the Licensing Committee on 1st April 2009
This report is presented to give an update on the current position under the Licensing Act 2003.

Background

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 took effect on 24th November 2005, from which date this Council administered all licences issued. 

1.2 We are now in a position where variations are down to about two per month, with transfers and changes of Designated Premises Supervisor becoming the more common application.  Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s) have continued to be popular with many villages/communities taking advantage of this ‘non bureaucratic’ method of holding an event.  Full licence holders have also been using TEN’s for one off events and a number of personal licence holders are specialising in running these events on behalf of organisations.

Licence figures – as at 23rd March 2009
2.1 
Personal Licences 

Previous Report - 913
Current Licences – 930
2.2

Premises Licences

With alcohol

Previous Report - 365
Current Licences – 367
Total licences surrendered - 27
Without alcohol

Previous Report - 90
Current Licences – 89
Total licences surrendered - 6
2.3

Club Premises Certificate

With alcohol

Previous Report - 22

Current Licences – 22

Total licences surrendered - 4

Without alcohol

Previous Report - 0

Current Licences – 0

2.4 Temporary Event Notices

	
	No. Received
	No. Refused

	2006
	199
	5

	2007
	261
	3

	2008
2009 to date
	267

60
	2
0




2.5 Variations of licences – Includes change of DPS, variation of hours, transfers etc.

Pending applications – 11
Current Issues

5.1 A number of licensed premises have either been sold on for another use or are currently standing empty due to lack of business. The majority of these premises continue to hold a premises licence which can be transferred to a new owner.  Other venues are also finding trading conditions difficult at this time due to the recession.  Feedback from the trade gives the current economic climate and cheaper drink in supermarkets as the reasons for the drop in business.

5.2 An Independent Fees Panel set up by the DCMS gathered evidence during 2006 in relation to the fees for premise licences.  Regulations regarding the new fee structure have been expected for some time and will be reported to this committee.

5.3 Applications are currently being invited for the 2009 Carlisle & Eden CDRP Best Bar None Scheme, following the successful launch in 2008.  To date 20 premises have applied for assessment in Carlisle and a number in Eden.  These assessments will take place during April with an award ceremony in May.  
5.4 The Government have recently consulted on legislation that will simplify applications for (a) village, community and church halls and (b) to allow a minor variation process for all premises licences.  Current information is that the former will be approved in the next few months, but the latter has been delayed due to representations about the lack of advertising variations.
RECOMMENDATION

Members are asked to note the current information.

Prepared by: 

J A Messenger

Licensing Manager
	

	



